



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.35411 of 2025

Manoranjan Mohanty ***Petitioner***

*Mr. Milan Kanungo, Senior Advocate
along with Mr. Sumit Kumar Mohanty, Advocate*

-versus-

State of Odisha and others ***Opp. Parties***

*Mr. Manmaya Kumar Dash,
Additional Standing Counsel
Ms. Pratyusha Naidu, Advocate
(For Commissioner of Endowments)*

CORAM:

JUSTICE K.R. MOHAPATRA

JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MISHRA

ORDER

06.03.2026

Order No.

- 03.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
 2. Mr. Dash, learned Additional Standing Counsel submits that Counter Affidavit shall be filed in course of the day after serving a copy thereof on learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
 3. Mr. Kanungo, learned Sr. Advocate appearing for the Petitioner submits that instruction shall be taken upon receipt of the copy of the Counter Affidavit.
 4. Ms. Naidu, learned Counsel for the Commissioner of Endowments submits that steps have been taken to initiate appropriate proceeding against the Tahasildar, Mahanga for mismanagement of the temple. She also submits that steps have been taken for sending fresh proposal for appointment



of Non-Hereditary Trust Board of Sri Nrusingha Nath Jew @
Nagamath at Arilo, Samil Sahapur, Nurtanga.

5. Put up this matter on 22nd April, 2026.

(K.R. Mohapatra)
Judge

(S.K. Mishra)
Judge

Suchitra